

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

AUG 2 1 2008

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,)	Boar
)	
Complainant)	
)	DOD 04 55
VS.)	PCB 06-77
)	(Enforcement – Water)
DENNIS K. STIEGEMEIER d/b/a)	
I.L.C. DEVELOPMENT,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

SUGGESTION OF DEATH OF COUNSEL AND MOTION FOR CANCELLATION OF TELEPHONE STATUS CONFERENCE

The undersigned, PAUL W. BLOOMER of DENBY MENO BLOOMER AND DENBY, suggests to this Board the death of J. Richard Meno, Attorney for Respondent, DENNIS K. STIEGEMEIER, d/b/a I.L.C. DEVELOPMENT, Mr. Meno's death occurring August 8, 2008, and moves for a cancellation of the telephone status conference previously scheduled in this matter on August 25, 2008 at 1:30 p.m, to allow Respondent the opportunity to seek substitute counsel.

Respectfully submitted,

PAUL W. BLOOMER,

DENBY MENO BLOOMER & DENBY

Parus blowner

PAUL W. BLOOMER #233137 ATTORNEY AT LAW SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SQUARE P.O. BOX 616 CARLINVILLE, IL 62626 217-854-4761

PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF MACOUPIN)

I swear that I served a copy of the foregoing instrument upon the following parties or their attorneys at the address indicated by placing a copy of the said instrument in an envelope with proper postage affixed, plainly addressed as set forth below, and placing the same in the United States Postal Service Mail Box at Carlinville, Illinois, on August 19, 2008.

Illinois Pollution Control Board Carol Webb Hearing Officer 1021 North Grand Ave. East PO Box 19274 Springfield, IL 62794-9274

John T. Therriault
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 W. Randolph St., Ste 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601

Delbert D. Haschemeyer Office of the Attorney General Environmental Bureau 500 South Second St. Springfield, IL 62706

Stephen J. Janasie
Office of the Attorney General
Environmental Bureau
500 South Second St.
Springfield, IL 62706

Dennis K. Stiegemeier I.L.C. Development Illini Lumber Company, Inc. 303 Madison Street Staunton, Il 62088

Sina M. Kinser

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on August 19, 2008.

NOTARY PUBLIC

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS